

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 45012 Version: 1 Name: 2017 MPD-DCSO speed traffiic grant - move \$8,285

to Dane County Sheriff's Office

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/2/2016 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

Enactment date: 12/9/2016 Enactment #: RES-16-00887

**Title:** Authorizing the Finance Department and Police Department to amend budgets to move \$8,285 in

WDOT Speed Enforcement grant funds from the Madison Police Department to the Dane County

Sheriff's Office

**Sponsors:** Paul E. Skidmore

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt - 15 Votes Required	Pass
11/28/2016	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
11/22/2016	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
11/2/2016	1	Police Department	Referred for Introduction	

## **Fiscal Note**

In March 2016, MPD accepted a Speed Enforcement grant partnering with the Dane County Sheriff's Office. The grant expired as of September 30, 2016 and MPD did not use all of the funding allocated to them, however, the Dane County Sheriff's Office did make additional deployments that are grant eligible. The proposed resolution authorizes the transfer of \$8,285 of existing grant funding from the Madison Police Department (MPD) overtime budget to the Dane County Sheriff's Office.

#### **Title**

Authorizing the Finance Department and Police Department to amend budgets to move \$8,285 in WDOT Speed Enforcement grant funds from the Madison Police Department to the Dane County Sheriff's Office

### **Body**

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2016, the Common Council approved a resolution (RES-16- 00191) to accept a Wisconsin Department of Transportation-Bureau of Transportation Safety traffic grant of \$130,000 for Speed Enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the Dane County Sheriff's Office was able to make additional deployments during the grant period ending September 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department had unused finds from its share of the grant funding.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Finance Director and the Police Department are authorized to adjust existing segregated accounts as required to move these grant funds from the Police Department to the Dane County Sheriff's Office.

## File #: 45012, Version: 1

\$8,285 3115520-54810-00000 Other Services & Expenses (\$8,285) 3115520-51320-00000 Overtime Wages Permanent